

21 the maturing principal and interest on such bonds and for no other
22 purpose.

1 SEC. 5. The method provided in this act for the use of primary
2 road funds in the payment of interest and principal of county pri-
3 mary road bonds and bonds issued to refund such primary road
4 bonds, shall be in lieu of the method heretofore provided in the
5 statutes for the use of primary road funds for the payment of such
6 bonds and interest.

1 SEC. 6. Laws or parts of laws relating to use of primary road
2 funds for the payment of interest and principal of primary road
3 bonds and bonds issued to refund primary road bonds, and which
4 laws are in conflict with this act shall not apply to the use of such
5 funds in the payment of principal and interest of the bonds referred
6 to in this act.

1 SEC. 7. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be
2 in full force and effect after its passage and publication in the
3 Atlantic News-Telegraph, a newspaper published at Atlantic, Iowa,
4 and the Harlan Republican, a newspaper published at Harlan, Iowa.

Senate File No. 105. Approved January 30, 1934.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Atlantic News-Telegraph,
January 31, 1934, and the Harlan Republican, February 1, 1934.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 49

MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE FEES. COLLECTION

S. F. 51

AN ACT to amend sections forty-eight hundred seventy-five (4875), forty-nine hundred (4900), forty-nine hundred one (4901), forty-nine hundred five (4905), forty-nine hundred twenty-four (4924), forty-nine hundred twenty-nine (4929), forty-nine hundred thirty-three (4933), and forty-nine hundred thirty-six (4936), Code, 1931, as amended by chapter seventy-six (76), acts Forty-fifth General Assembly, relating to the collection of motor vehicle license fees; also to repeal section seven (7) of chapter seventy-six (76), acts of the Forty-fifth General Assembly, relating to said fees.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section forty-eight hundred seventy-five (4875),
2 Code, 1931, as amended by chapter seventy-six (76), acts Forty-fifth
3 General Assembly, is hereby amended by striking the word "Febru-
4 ary" in line 3 and substituting in lieu thereof the word "January."

1 SEC. 2. Section forty-nine hundred (4900), Code, 1931, as
2 amended by chapter seventy-six (76), acts Forty-fifth General
3 Assembly, is hereby amended by striking the word "February" in
4 line 2 and substituting in lieu thereof the word "January."

1 SEC. 3. Section forty-nine hundred one (4901), Code, 1931, as
2 amended by chapter seventy-six (76), acts Forty-fifth General

3 Assembly, is hereby amended by striking the word "February" in
4 line 3 and substituting in lieu thereof the word "January."

1 SEC. 4. Section forty-nine hundred five (4905), Code, 1931, as
2 amended by chapter seventy-six (76), acts Forty-fifth General
3 Assembly, is hereby amended as follows:

4 "1. By striking the word 'December' in line 4 and substituting in
5 lieu thereof the word 'November.'"

6 "2. By striking the word 'January' in line 14 and substituting in
7 lieu thereof the word 'December.'"

1 SEC. 5. Section forty-nine hundred twenty-four (4924), Code,
2 1931, as amended by chapter seventy-six (76), acts Forty-fifth Gen-
3 eral Assembly, is hereby amended by striking the word "February"
4 in lines 10 and 11 and substituting in lieu thereof the word
5 "January."

1 SEC. 6. Section forty-nine hundred twenty-nine (4929), Code,
2 1931, as amended by chapter seventy-six (76), acts Forty-fifth Gen-
3 eral Assembly, is hereby amended by striking the word "February"
4 in line 5 and substituting in lieu thereof the word "January."

1 SEC. 7. Section forty-nine hundred thirty-three (4933), Code,
2 1931, as amended by chapter seventy-six (76), acts Forty-fifth Gen-
3 eral Assembly, is hereby amended by striking the word "June" as
4 it appears in lines 2, 5 and 14 and substituting in lieu thereof the
5 word "May" in each of said lines.

1 SEC. 8. Section forty-nine hundred thirty-six (4936), Code, 1931,
2 as amended by chapter seventy-six (76), acts Forty-fifth General
3 Assembly, is hereby amended by striking the word "June" in line 2
4 and substituting in lieu thereof the word "May."

1 SEC. 9. Section seven (7), chapter seventy-six (76), acts Forty-
2 fifth General Assembly, is hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 10. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall
2 be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication
3 in the Oelwein Daily Register, a newspaper published at Oelwein,
4 Iowa, and in the Ottumwa Daily Courier, a newspaper published at
5 Ottumwa, Iowa.

Senate File No. 51. Approved December 9, 1933.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Oelwein Daily Register
and Ottumwa Daily Courier, December 13, 1933.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, *Secretary of State.*